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1. [bookmark: _Ref165266342]Introduction
Several CRs and discussion papers for corrections of NR-U Control Plane were submitted to RAN2#11e. Due to the limited online time, it was agreed to have the following offline discussion to conclude on the contributions which were not concluded online:
[AT111e][506][NR-U] CR to 38.331  (Qualcomm)
· Capture agreed changes from online session 
· Identify topics that need further discussions from papers in CP
· Present agreeable CR in CB session 
Deadline for providing comments:  
· Companies input:  Aug. 21th
· Rapporteur summary: Aug. 24th 

This contribution will report the outcome of above discussion with proposals to be used as a basis for a single merged 38.331 CR.
Note that the merged CR will also include the below CRs which were already agreed online and thus are not in the scope of this discussion:
R2-2007067	Guardbands corrections	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1777	-	F	NR_unlic-Core
=>	Merge the changes with RRC CR 
R2-2007730	Corrections on configuredGrantTimer	ASUSTeK	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1889	-	F	NR_unlic-Core
-	LG thinks that we can modify the timers in a different way.  Nokia, Lenovo, agree with the change.  
=>	Merge with the RRC CR
R2-2007821	Correction on ssb-SubcarrierOffset in MIB	Huawei, HiSilicon	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1919	-	F	NR_unlic-Core
=>	 merge with RRC CR and change wording “this IE is used instead for” 
R2-2007820	Correction on ServingCellConfig	Huawei, HiSilicon	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1918	-	F	NR_unlic-Core
=>	Merge first change in the RRC CR 
=>	For second change delete “with length longer than 2, 4, and 8 OFDM symbols for 15Khz, 30Khz, 60KHz SCS respectively,”.  Add clause number to the reference.   Change from “should use” to “uses”

R2-2008054	Clarification on pusch-TimeDomainResourceAllocationList	Samsung	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1982	-	F	NR_unlic-Core, NR_L1enh_URLLC-Core
=>	Add this to the RRC CR and clarify that it is 16 rows in the table
2. Discussion
2.1 Correction for searchSpaceSwitchingTimer
Several CRs were submitted for corrections of this IE:
· R2-2007451 proposed to delete this IE from PDCCH-Config and add in field description of this IE in PDCCH-ServingCellConfig that the value of the IE is same “for all the cells belong to a given cell group”
· R2-2007066 has the same proposals as R2-2007451 with slightly different wording for the second change that “Only one timer value is configured for all the cells of the same Search Space Set Group.”
· R2-2008065 also proposes to clarify in the field description that “The network configures the same value for all BWPs within the same cell and for all cells within the same cell group.”

It was agreed in RAN2#111e main session that “R2 assumes that for Rel-16 at R2 111-e NBC changes for NR and LTE can be accepted if there is consensus.”. In particular, it is also common understanding that “deletion” and “insertion” of IEs will be preferred over “dummification” when there is an agreement that an IE is not needed.
Based on the above CRs and RAN2 guideline, the following are suggested for the correction of this IE:
1. searchSpaceSwitchingTimer is deleted from PDCCH-Config.
2. In the field description of searchSpaceSwitchingTimer in PDCCH-ServingCellConfig, the following sentence is added:
· “The network configures the same value for all the serving cells in the same CellGroupForSwitching.”

Do you agree with the above way-forward for correction of searchSpaceSwitchingTimer? If not, please provide justification and alternative options.
	Company
	Response
	Comments

	Nokia
	Agree
	

	OPPO
	Agree
	

	LG
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	Agree
	

	Huawei
	Agree
	

	Intel
	Agree
	

	Ericsson
	Agree on P1. 
P2 needs further discussion.
	RAN1#101e agreement: 
•	searchSpaceSwitchingTimer-r16 is configured per Cell, or per Cell group if Cell group is configured
Even though multiple timers with the same value could be configured, it would be sufficient to configure a single searchSpaceSwitchingTimer instance that is used commonly for all serving cells in the same CellGroupForSwitching.
· The network configures only one searchSpaceSwitchingTimer instance that is used commonly for all serving cells in the same CellGroupForSwitching if configured.
Note that the reference in the field description needs to be updated: Search Space Set group switching is described in TS 38.213, clause 10.4 (clause 11.5.2 does not exist in TS 38.213).

	vivo
	Agree
	

	MediaTek
	Agree
	

	Apple
	Agree
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	



Summary: All the companies agree on P1 and P2 except Ericsson has a different suggestion for P2 that the NW should configure only one value. The rapporteur agrees with the majority that it would be unconventional and complicated to signal parameters for all serving cells through a single serving cell. 
Ericsson also points out the wrong section number of the reference in the field description. This is already covered by the R2-2007452 in Section 2.6 below.
[bookmark: _Hlk49170742]Proposal 1: Agree to the following:
· searchSpaceSwitchingTimer is deleted from PDCCH-Config.
· In the field description of searchSpaceSwitchingTimer in PDCCH-ServingCellConfig, the following sentence is added:
· “The network configures the same value for all the serving cells in the same CellGroupForSwitching.”


2.2 Other search space switching corrections
R2-2007066 also suggests the following for search space switching corrections:
· Add in field description of searchSpaceSwitchingDelay that the value is common “for all the serving cells”
· cellGroupsForSwitchingList is limited to have only one value “across all BWPs of serving cell or serving cells of Search Space Set group”
This is similar to the clarification of searchSpaceSwitchingTimer where the same values should be used for all cells in the same search space switching group. Therefore, a similar way-forward can be considered by adding the following sentence in the field descriptions of searchSpaceSwitchingDelay and cellGroupsForSwitchingList:
· The network configures the same value for all the BWPs of serving cells in the same CellGroupForSwitching.

Do you agree with the above way-forward for correction of searchSpaceSwitchingDelay and CellGroupForSwitching? If not, please provide justification and alternative options.
	Company
	Response
	Comments

	Nokia
	Agree (proponent)
	

	OPPO
	Agree
	

	LG
	Disagree
	Regarding CellGroupForSwitching, we are OK with the change, but my understanding is searchSpaceSwitchingDelay is per BWP.

	ZTE
	Agree
	

	Huawei
	Agree
	

	Intel
	Agree
	

	Ericsson
	See also comment to Issue 2.1 for cellGroupsForSwitching
Disagree on searchSpaceSwitchingDelay
	From R1-2005050: 
· searchSpaceSwitchingGroup-r16 [now cellGroupForSwitching-r16]: Per cell group (if configured)
· searchSpaceSwitchingDelay-r16: Per BWP

Proposal for cellGroupsForSwitchingList
The network configures only one instance for all serving cells in the same CellGroupForSwitching, if configured.

	vivo
	Agree
	

	MediaTek
	Agree
	

	Apple
	Agree
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	



Summary: Similar to the discussion in 2.1, all companies except Ericsson agree on the proposal. Ericsson again proposes to configure a single value in one BWP which is shared by all BWPs in the serving cell and also all serving cells in the same switching group.
[bookmark: _Hlk49170735]Proposal 2: Introduce the following sentence in the field descriptions of searchSpaceSwitchingDelay and cellGroupsForSwitchingList:
· The network configures the same value for all the BWPs of serving cells in the same CellGroupForSwitching.


2.3 Intra-cell guard band
The IEs for intra-cell guard bands, which are intraCellGuardBandDL-r16 and intraCellGuardBandUL-r16, are currently signaled in ServingCellConfig and thus are cell specific.
R2-2007451 proposes to define the IEs per numerology, citing the following RAN1#101-e agreement:
	Agreement:
	RRC parameters intraCellGuardBandDL-r16 and intraCellGuardBandUL-r16 	can 	be configured at least as UE-specific, per cell per numerology.

R2-2007451 proposes to make both DL and UL IEs a SEQUENCE with a size of maxSCSs.

A second change in R2-2007451 is to also move the UL guard band IE to UplinkConfig so that different values can be configured for SUL and NUL. However, there doesn’t seem to any RAN1 or RAN4 agreements to justify this. In particular, neither RAN1 or RAN4 have discussed SUL in NR-U bands and there is no RAN4 plan for this in Rel-16.

Based on the above, the following way-forward is suggested:
1. Define new IEs intraCellGuardBandsDL-PerSCS-List-r16 and intraCellGuardBandsUL-PerSCS-List-r16 as SEQUENCE        (SIZE (1..maxSCSs)) OF SCS- IntraCellGuardBands-r16 
2. Keep the IEs in ServingCellConfig as before.

Do you agree with the above way-forward for correction of intra-cell guard bands? If not, please provide justification and alternative options.
	Company
	Response
	Comments

	Nokia
	Agree
	

	OPPO
	Agree
	

	LG
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	Agree (proponent)
	We agree that there is no specific agreement for SUL in RAN1/RAN4. So, it is okay to keep it in ServingCellConfig as proposed. 

	Huawei
	Agree
	

	Intel
	Agree
	

	Ericsson 
	Agree in principle on 1.
Agree on 2.
	Propose renaming to: intraCellGuardBandsDL-List-r16 and intraCellGuardBandsUL-List-r16; It can be derived from the IE that the guard bands are defined per SCS and can also be clarified in the field description.
“SCS-IntraCellGuardBands-r16” to “IntraCellGuardBandsPerSCS” since the emphasis should be on the intra-cell guard bands.
Example: 
intraCellGuardBandsDL-List-r16  SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxSCSs)) OF IntraCellGuardBandsPerSCS-r16
A related proposal is to introduce GuardBand field descriptions (GuardBand descriptions missing in the v16.1.0) and move parts of the descriptions from intraCellGuardBandsDL-List and intraCellGuardBandsUL-List there, assuming proposal 1 (GB config per SCS) and the proposal that the configuration for UL and DL is the same wrt “zero-size guard bands” is agreed. 
Specifically, because “each entry in the list” does not refer to the IntraCellGuardBandPerSCS config: “For each entry in the list, startCRB indicates the starting RB of the guard band and nrofCRBs indicates the length of the guard band in RBs.”
intraCellGuardBandsDL-List, intraCellGuardBandsUL-List
List of DL/UL intra-cell guard bands in a serving cell for different subcarrier spacings (numerologies). [Propose to move the description on startCRB and nrofCRBs to the GuardBand field descriptions]. If not configured, ….
GuardBand field descriptions (no need to distinguish between DL and UL because they are interpreted/configured the same way):
startCRB 
Indicates the starting RB of the guard band. 
nrofCRBs 
Indicates the length of the guard band in RBs. When nrofCRBs is 0, zero-size or no guard band(s) are used.


	vivo
	Agree
	

	MediaTek
	Agree
	

	Apple
	Agree
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	



Summary: All the companies agree on the proposal. Ericsson suggests using a different name for the list than the one in the CR. Their suggestion seems more in line with the RRC naming conventions. Ericsson also suggests moving the field descriptions of GuardBand IEs to a separate table, which is acceptable
[bookmark: _Hlk49170755]Proposal 3: Change the existing IEs in ServingCellConfig for intra-cell guard bands to a list where:
· intraCellGuardBandsDL-List-r16 and intraCellGuardBandsUL-List-r16 are defined as a SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxSCSs)) OF IntraCellGuardBandsPerSCS-r16.
· The field descriptions of GuardBand-r16 are put in a new table.


R2-2007596 also discusses intra-cell guard band and states that the existing signalling can cause problems for operation in licensed bands when the IE is not signalled. For NR-U, the UE uses the RAN4 defined guard bands when the IE is not signalled. R2-2007596 suggests the following options for the resolution of this issue:
Option 1: Add a CHOICE structure and remove Need -S tagging as
    intraCellGuardBandsUL-r16           IntraCellGuardBands-r16 CHOICE {
		default									NULL,
		explicit								IntraCellGuardBands-r16                                                 
	} OPTIONAL,   -- Need S
    intraCellGuardBandsDL-r16           IntraCellGuardBands-r16 CHOICE {
		default									NULL,
		explicit								IntraCellGuardBands-r16                                                 
	} OPTIONAL,   -- Need S

Option 2: Add clarification in the field description about exception to licensed spectrum with alignment to RRC language.

Note that Option 1 is NBC.
Do you agree with the issue identified in R2-2007596? If yes, do you support one of the suggested options or another option?
	Company
	Response
	Comments

	Nokia
	No
	So the existing field description says “If not configured, the guard bands are defined according the TS 38.104 [12] and 38.101-1 [15].”. Is it so that 38.104 has some problem regarding guard bands for licensed bands? We thought that references 38.104 ensures that licensed band operation is correct. But if really seens necessary option 2 would be OK. 

	OPPO
	Yes
	We prefer to clarify in field description

	LG
	
	We prefer option2, if needed.

	ZTE
	Option 2
	

	Huawei
	Option 2
	

	Intel
	Option 2
	

	Ericsson
	Yes (Proponent)
	

	vivo
	Option2
	

	Apple
	Option 2
	



Summary: All companies are fine with Option 2 which can be agreed.
[bookmark: _Hlk49170724]Proposal 4: Add the following clarification texts in the field descriptions of intra-cell guard band IEs:
· Configured for operation with shared spectrum channel access
· For licensed spectrum, this field is absent, and no UE action is required.


2.4 RAR window extension
R2-2007822 proposes the following changes:
1. Add clarification that the network configures a value lower than or equal to 40 ms for operation with shared spectrum channel access
2. Remove the sentence for the content of DCI when the length of the rar-window is larger than 10ms
3. update the field description for prach-RootSequenceIndex

The first change is justified by the claim that the current sentence as below may imply that the value is always 40ms for NR-U.
Msg2 (RAR) window length in number of slots. The network configures a value lower than or equal to 10 ms when Msg2 is transmitted in licensed spectrum and 40 ms when Msg2 is transmitted with shared spectrum channel access (see TS 38.321 [3], clause 5.1.4).
The intention of the second change in removing the sentence for setting SFN LSB in RAR seems to have this in RAN1 specifications. However, there doesn’t seem to a RAN1 CR or discussion on this. Note that the agreement related to this sentence was made by RAN2.
The last change adds the L=571 or L=1151 values introduced for NR-U to the prach-RootSequenceIndex.
There was also a CR submitted to 2-step RACH AI for the second change and it was decided to coordinate with NR-U discussion here. The following are from the Chair Notes: 
R2-2006708        Correction to msgB-ResponseWindow    vivo        CR           Rel-16   38.331  16.1.0    1730      -               F                NR_2step_RACH-Core
=> Coordinate with NR-U and follow NR-U and add proper WI code 2stepRA

Do you agree any of the three changes introduced by R2-2007822? If the second change is agreed, what action should be taken to introduce an equivalent statement in RAN1 specifications?
	Company
	Response
	Comments

	Nokia
	Agree (1st change)
	2nd change better not to do unless RAN1 agrees corresponding CR (in same plenary cycle) and then one should have linkage in the coversheet to RAN1 change

	OPPO
	Agree 1st and 3rd change
	

	ZTE
	Agree 1st and 3rd changes
	For second change, we don’t see if anything is broken with this sentence being kept. So, we think there is no need to change this. 

	Huawei
	Agree (proponent)
	

	LG
	Agree
	Regarding the second change, SFN LSB related text has already been captured in TS38.211 PHY spec, as follows:
LSBs of SFN – 2 bits for the DCI format 1_0 with CRC scrambled by MsgB-RNTI as defined in Clause 8.2A of [5, TS 38.213]; or 2 bits for the DCI format 1_0 with CRC scrambled by RA-RNTI as defined in Clause 8.2 of [5, TS 38.213] for operation in a cell with shared spectrum channel access; 0 bit otherwise.
In our understanding, this text means that SFN LSB is included in DCI for msgB on shared/non-shared spectrum and DCI for RAR on shared spectrum.
Therefore, we don’t need to take any actions to introduce an equivalent statement in RAN1 specifications.

	Intel
	Agree 1st and 3rd changes
	

	Ericsson
	Agree on all changes
	Based on the LS, it is expected that RAN1 will update TS 38.212 according to the RAN2 decision, see e.g. R1-2005915. 
We are ok to postpone the 2nd change until RAN1 has agreed on the TS 38.212 updates. 

	vivo
	Agree 1st and 3rd changes
	

	MediaTek
	Agree 1st and 3rd Change
	

	Apple
	Agree 1st and 3rd change
	For 2nd change, we don’t see the need to do any changes.

	Qualcomm
	Agree to the 1st and 3rd change
	



Summary: No company is against the first and third changes while only 3 companies supported the second change. Based on the consensus, the first and third changes seem agreeable.
[bookmark: _Hlk49170704]Proposal 5: Agree to the following changes proposed in R2-2007822 and incorporate in the merged CR:
· Add clarification that the network configures a value lower than or equal to 40 ms for operation with shared spectrum channel access
· Update the field description for prach-RootSequenceIndex


2.5 Coreset correction
R2-2007823 proposes to modify the field description of frequencyDomainResources as follows:

frequencyDomainResources
Frequency domain resources for the CORESET. If a CORESET is not associated with any search space set configured with freqMonitorLocation-r16, eEach bit corresponds a group of 6 RBs, with grouping starting from the first RB group (see TS 38.213 [13], clause 10.1) in the BWP. If a CORESET is associated with at least one search space set configured with freqMonitorLocation-r16, each bit in the first   bits corresponds  a group of 6 RBs, with grouping starting from the first RB group (see TS 38.213 [13], clause 10.1) in the BWP.  The first (left-most / most significant) bit corresponds to the first RB group in the BWP, and so on. A bit that is set to 1 indicates that this RB group belongs to the frequency domain resource of this CORESET. Bits corresponding to a group of RBs not fully contained in the bandwidth part within which the CORESET is configured are set to zero (see TS 38.211 [16], clause 7.3.2.2).

This is justified by the following text in 38.213 for the difference of this IE when freqMonitorLocation-r16 is configured or not:
For each CORESET in a DL BWP of a serving cell, a respective frequencyDomainResources provides a bitmap. 
-	if a CORESET is not associated with any search space set configured with freqMonitorLocation-r16, the bits of the bitmap have a one-to-one mapping with non-overlapping groups of 6 consecutive PRBs, in ascending order of the PRB index in the DL BWP bandwidth of   PRBs with starting common RB position , where the first common RB of the first group of 6 PRBs has common RB index  if rb-offset is not provided, or the first common RB of the first group of 6 PRBs has common RB index  where  is provided by rb-offset. 
-	if a CORESET is associated with at least one search space set configured with freqMonitorLocation-r16, the first   bits of the bitmap have a one-to-one mapping with non-overlapping groups of 6 consecutive PRBs, in ascending order of the PRB index in the DL BWP bandwidth of   PRBs with starting common RB position , where the first common RB of the first group of 6 PRBs has common RB index . ,  is a number of available PRBs in the RB set 0 for the DL BWP, and  is provided by rb-offset or  if rb-offset is not provided.

It seems that the main difference is due to the parameters  in legacy and  for NR-U. Even though the change is technically correct, there is a repetition of similar text and references. One option could be to shorten this, e.g., as follows:
Frequency domain resources for the CORESET. Each bit corresponds a group of 6 RBs, with grouping starting from the first RB group (see TS 38.213 [13], clause 10.1) in the BWP. When at least one search space is configured with freqMonitorLocation-r16, only the first  bits are valid (see TS 38.213 [13], clause 10.1).

Do you agree with the issue identified in R2-2007823? If yes, do you support either the proposed change or shorter change? 
	Company
	Response
	Comments

	Nokia
	Agree
	Both options seem technically correct. No strong view which way to go

	OPPO
	Agree
	Prefer the change made by the CR

	LG
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	Agree
	Prefer the version with fewer changes

	Huawei
	Agree (proponent)
	

	Intel
	Agree
	Also prefer the one with fewer changes

	Ericsson
	Agree 
	Prefer shorter correction.

	vivo
	Agree
	

	MediaTek
	Agree
	Prefer the one with fewer changes

	Apple
	Agree
	Prefer shorter version.



Summary: All companies agree to the proposed change and most companies prefer a shorter version.
[bookmark: _Hlk49170696]Proposal 6: Introduce the following changes in the field description of frequencyDomainResources:
Frequency domain resources for the CORESET. Each bit corresponds a group of 6 RBs, with grouping starting from the first RB group (see TS 38.213 [13], clause 10.1) in the BWP. When at least one search space is configured with freqMonitorLocation-r16, only the first  bits are valid (see TS 38.213 [13], clause 10.1).

2.6 Minor changes
R2-2007452 identified the following corrections:
1)	nrofCandidates-SFI is set to n1 for a search space configured with freqMonitorLocations-r16. 
2)	Wrong references to 38.213 and 38.212 are corrected
3)	Change the following need codes to Need R:
· nfi-TotalDAI-Included-r16 in PhysicalCellGroupConfig 
· schedulingRequestID-LBT-SCell-r16 in MAC-CellGroupConfig
· discoveryBurstWindowLength-r16 in ServingCellConfigCommon


Do you agree with the proposed changes in R2-2007452? 
	Company
	Response
	Comments

	Nokia
	Agree
	

	OPPO
	Agree
	

	LG
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	Agree (Proponent)
	

	Huawei
	Agree but
	First change could be polished as e.g. “In case of shared spectrum channel access, only value ′n1′ is applicable for a search space configured with freqMonitorLocations-r16”.

	Intel
	Agree
	

	Ericsson
	Agree in principle
	“Editorial” comments on 1:
· Correction for nrofCandidates-SFI does not need to mention shared spectrum channel access. The dependency on freqMonitorLocations-r16 is sufficient
· “valid” is typically used in RRC instead of “applicable”
Proposed addition:
“For a search space configured with freqMonitorLocations-r16, only values ′n1′ are applicable valid.”

	Vivo

	Agree
	

	MediaTek
	Agree
	MediaTek

	Apple
	Agree
	



Summary: All companies are fine with the changes in this CR. Ericsson comments on the field description of nrofCandidates-SFI are correct.
[bookmark: _Hlk49170687]Proposal 7: Agree to the CR in R2-2007452 with the following modification of the new text for field description of nrofCandidates-SFI: “For a search space configured with freqMonitorLocations-r16, only value ′n1′ is valid.”


2.7 Other RRC issues
R2-2007596 has the following additional proposals:

Proposal 2	Include all descriptions relevant for stopPagingMonitoring in the corresponding bit description of the Short Message.
Proposal 3	Clarify that the stopPagingMonitoring bit is only applicable for operation with shared spectrum channel access and only if nrofPDCCH-MonitoringOccasionPerSSB-InPO is present.
Proposal 5	Group channel access related capabilities in “ChannelAccessParameters”
Proposal 6	Shorten the search space switching related names in SlotFormatIndicator and PDCCH-Config and use “switch” consistently instead of “switching”.
Proposal 7	In PDCCH-Config, add “SearchSpaceSwitchConfig” parameter to group all the search space switching related parameters.
Proposal 9	Use 1-bit indications to indicate whether a search space set belongs to group ID 0 and/or group ID 1  instead of providing a list of integer values representing the group IDs.

Note that there was an explicit RAN2 agreement for the current form of the short message for stopping paging, which is modified by Proposal 2.
Also note that Proposals 5, 7, and 9 are NBC.
Before discussing and identifying the necessary changes due to these proposals, it would be good to first check if there is consensus to agree to them? If there is consensus, we can discuss the changes within the merged CR.
Do you support any of the proposals above?
	Company
	Response
	Comments

	Nokia
	P3-7 OK
	P2 – in our view current text seems clear are aligned with RAN2 agreements

P9: Easier just change value range to 1..2

	OPPO
	
	P2: no strong view to merge it in the table.
P3: yes
P5, 7: no strong view to group or not
P9: seems easier to read with the change.


	LG
	Support P2/P3.
No strong view for others.
	Section 6 is not suitable to specify procedural UE behaviour, so we prefer to move all descriptions within the table.

	ZTE
	Agree with P2-P7
	

	Huawei
	Agree P2,P3,P4,P5,P8,P9 
	

	Intel
	Agree with P3, 6 and 7
	P2: Not sure the need to change
P5: This is discussed in capability email discussion [015].

	Ericsson
	Agree 
(Proponent)
	P2 is still inline with RAN2 agreements regarding the UE behaviour on short message reception and avoids some unnecessary text duplication.
Please note some further correction proposals updated in Section 2.1.2 in the revised contribution R2-2008393.

	vivo
	Agree
P2,P3,P6,P7
	P5: it is unclear what parameters this grouping is referring to. The issue is also discussed in offline#15.
P9: seems not necessary and leads to impact to RAN1 specification.

	Apple
	No strong views.
	



Summary: No company is against the changes in P3, P6, and P7. Three companies don’t see the need or not sure about P2. Three companies do not support P5 indicating that this is also discussed in offline#15. Only two companies expressed support for P9. It seems that P3, P6, and P7 are agreeable.
[bookmark: _Hlk49170675]Proposal 8: Agree to the following proposals in R2-2007596 and incorporate in the merged RRC CR:
· Clarify that the stopPagingMonitoring bit is only applicable for operation with shared spectrum channel access and only if nrofPDCCH-MonitoringOccasionPerSSB-InPO is present.
· Shorten the search space switching related names in SlotFormatIndicator and PDCCH-Config and use “switch” consistently instead of “switching”.
· In PDCCH-Config, add “SearchSpaceSwitchConfig” parameter to group all the search space switching related parameters.


3. Conclusion
Based on the feedback received, the following are proposed regarding the NR-U corrections:
[bookmark: _GoBack]Proposal 1: Agree to the following:
· searchSpaceSwitchingTimer is deleted from PDCCH-Config.
· In the field description of searchSpaceSwitchingTimer in PDCCH-ServingCellConfig, the following sentence is added:
· “The network configures the same value for all the serving cells in the same CellGroupForSwitching.”
Proposal 2: Introduce the following sentence in the field descriptions of searchSpaceSwitchingDelay and cellGroupsForSwitchingList:
· The network configures the same value for all the BWPs of serving cells in the same CellGroupForSwitching.
Proposal 3: Change the existing IEs in ServingCellConfig for intra-cell guard bands to a list where:
· intraCellGuardBandsDL-List-r16 and intraCellGuardBandsUL-List-r16 are defined as a SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxSCSs)) OF IntraCellGuardBandsPerSCS-r16.
· The field descriptions of GuardBand-r16 are put in a new table.
Proposal 4: Add the following clarification texts in the field descriptions of intra-cell guard band IEs:
· Configured for operation with shared spectrum channel access
· For licensed spectrum, this field is absent, and no UE action is required.
Proposal 5: Agree to the following changes proposed in R2-2007822 and incorporate in the merged CR:
· Add clarification that the network configures a value lower than or equal to 40 ms for operation with shared spectrum channel access
· Update the field description for prach-RootSequenceIndex
Proposal 6: Introduce the following changes in the field description of frequencyDomainResources:
Frequency domain resources for the CORESET. Each bit corresponds a group of 6 RBs, with grouping starting from the first RB group (see TS 38.213 [13], clause 10.1) in the BWP. When at least one search space is configured with freqMonitorLocation-r16, only the first  bits are valid (see TS 38.213 [13], clause 10.1).
Proposal 7: Agree to the CR in R2-2007452 with the following modification of the new text for field description of nrofCandidates-SFI: “For a search space configured with freqMonitorLocations-r16, only value ′n1′ is valid.”
Proposal 8: Agree to the following proposals in R2-2007596 and incorporate in the merged RRC CR:
· Clarify that the stopPagingMonitoring bit is only applicable for operation with shared spectrum channel access and only if nrofPDCCH-MonitoringOccasionPerSSB-InPO is present.
· Shorten the search space switching related names in SlotFormatIndicator and PDCCH-Config and use “switch” consistently instead of “switching”.
· In PDCCH-Config, add “SearchSpaceSwitchConfig” parameter to group all the search space switching related parameters.

4. References
R2-2007067	Guardbands corrections	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1777	-	F	NR_unlic-Core

R2-2007451	RRC corrections for NR-U	ZTE Corporation, Sanechips	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1843	-	F	NR_unlic-Core

R2-2007066	searchSpaceSwitchingGroup handling	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1776	-	F	NR_unlic-Core

R2-2007452	RRC clarficiations for NR-U	ZTE Corporation, Sanechips	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1844	-	F	NR_unlic-Core

R2-2007730	Corrections on configuredGrantTimer	ASUSTeK	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1889	-	F	NR_unlic-Core

R2-2007820	Correction on ServingCellConfig	Huawei, HiSilicon	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1918	-	F	NR_unlic-Core

R2-2007821	Correction on ssb-SubcarrierOffset in MIB	Huawei, HiSilicon	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1919	-	F	NR_unlic-Core

R2-2008054	Clarification on pusch-TimeDomainResourceAllocationList	Samsung	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1982	-	F	NR_unlic-Core, NR_L1enh_URLLC-Core

R2-2007597	NR-U features in 38.306	Ericsson	discussion	NR_unlic-Core

R2-2008065	Correction to the search space switching timer	vivo	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1983	-	F	NR_unlic-Core

R2-2007596	Remaining RRC issues	Ericsson	discussion	NR_unlic-Core

R2-2007822	Correction on  RACH Configuration	Huawei, HiSilicon, Ericsson	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1920	-	F	NR_unlic-Core
R2-2007823	Correction on ControlResourceSet	Huawei, HiSilicon	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1921	-	F	NR_unlic-Core
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